IPHC-2023-SRB022-06
Page 1 of 22
2024-26 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. A. WEBSTER; 20 MAY 2023)
PURPOSE
To present the proposed designs for the IPHC’s Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS) for
the 2024-26 period, and an evaluation of those designs, for review by the Scientific Review
Board.

Note that while the review process examines designs for the next three years, revisions to
designs for the second and third years are expected during subsequent review periods as
additional data are collected. Having design proposals available for three years instead of the
next year only assists the IPHC with medium-term planning of the FISS, and allows reviewers
(SRB, IPHC Commissioners) and stakeholders to see more clearly the planning process for
sampling the entire FISS footprint over multiple years. Extending the proposed designs beyond
three years is not considered worthwhile, as we expect further evaluation undertaken following
collection of data during the one to three-year period to influence design choices for subsequent
years.
PROPOSED DESIGNS FOR 2024-26
The designs proposed for 2024-26 (Figures 2 to 4) use efficient subarea sampling in IPHC
Regulatory Areas 2A, 4A and 4B, and incorporate a randomized subsampling of FISS stations
in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C, 3A and 3B (except for the near-zero catch rate inside waters
around Vancouver Island), with a sampling rate chosen to keep the sample size close to 1000
stations in an average year, historically a logistically feasible footprint for the annual FISS.
In 2022, designs for 2024-25 were also endorsed subject to later revision (IPHC-2022-IM098-
R). However, the original proposed design for 2023 (IPHC-2022-SRB020-05) was not endorsed
by the Commissioners. To meet the secondary objective of long-term revenue neutrality, they
instead endorsed a spatially-reduced design with minimal sampling in IPHC Regulatory Areas
2A, 4A and 4B (16 FISS grid station per area), and no sampling in IPHC Regulatory Area 4CDE
(IPHC-2022-IM098-R). For this reason, almost all stations in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2A, 4A, 4B
and 4CDE that were proposed but not endorsed for 2023 are again proposed for the 2024 FISS.
The one exception is in IPHC Regulatory Area 4A, where the sample timing of two subareas has
been switched.
Thus, the following changes from the previous 2024 proposal presented at SRB020 have been

design and so there were no planned reductions in coverage. The 2023 FISS balances the
primary science objective with the secondary objective of long-term revenue neutrality by greatly
reducing sampling outside of the core areas of the stock (IPHC-2022-IM098-R).
RECOMMENDATIONS
That the SRB:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2023-SRB022-06 that provides background on and a discussion
of the IPHC fishery-independent setline survey design proposals for the 2024-26
period;
2) ENDORSE the 2024 FISS design as presented in Figure 2, and
3) Provisionally ENDORSE the 2025-26 designs (Figures 3 and 4), recognizing that
these will be reviewed again at subsequent SRB meetings.
IPHC-2023-SRB022-06
Page 11 of 22
REFERENCES
IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-
SRB013-R. 17 p.
IPHC 2020. Report of the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096) IPHC-2020-
AM096-R. 51 p.
IPHC 2022. Report of the 98th Session of the IPHC Interim Meeting (IM098) IPHC-2022-IM098-
R. 30 p.
Thorson, J. T., Shelton, A. O., Ward, E. J., and Skaug, H. J. 2015. Geostatistical delta-
generalized linear mixed models improve precision for estimated abundance
indices for West Coast groundfishes. ICES Journal of Marine Science 72(5): 1297-
1310. doi:10.1093/icesjms/fsu243.
Thorson, J. T. 2019. Guidance for decisions using the Vector Autoregressive Spatio-Temporal
(VAST) package in stock, ecosystem, habitat and climate assessments. Fisheries
Research 210: 143-161. doi:10.1016/j.fishres.2018.10.013.
Webster R. A. 2016. Space-time modelling of setline survey data using INLA. Int. Pac. Halibut
Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2015: 552-568.
Webster R. A. 2017. Results of space-time modelling of survey WPUE and NPUE data. Int. Pac.
Halibut Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2016: 241-257.
Webster R. 2019.  Space-time modelling of IPHC Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS)
data. IPHC-2020-AM096-07. 32 p.
Webster R. A., Soderlund E, Dykstra C. L., and Stewart I. J. (2020). Monitoring change in a
dynamic environment: spatio-temporal modelling of calibrated data from different
types of fisheries surveys of Pacific halibut. Can. J. Fish. Aquat. Sci. 77(8): 1421-
1432.
Webster, R. A. 2021. 2022-24 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2021-SRB018-05 Rev_1. 18 p.
Webster, R. A. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB020-05. 19 p.
Webster, R. A. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB021-06. 12 p.
IPHC-2023-SRB022-06
Page 12 of 22
Figure 1. Map of the full 1890 station FISS design, with orange circles representing stations available for inclusion in annual
sampling designs, and other colours representing trawl stations from 2019 NMFS and ADFG surveys used to provide